GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2526033282IW

File No:IW-14011(19)/2/2025-SECTION(IW)-Part(16) [E-1208912]

Date: 04/06/2025

From:- JOINT SECRETARY (TECHNICAL)

Irrigation & Waterways

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South-West), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate Executive Engineer, West Midnapur Division, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets - i) Flood embankments (2.545 KM), ii) Other Misc. items not considered above (under Sector VIII of the AMP) (Ranichak Pump house) (142.35 M) in Blocks - Ghatal, Daspur-II, Debra, Keshpur, District - Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2025-26 (SCHEME ID-IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-164-2526) (No. of Sub-Estimates-04), Project ID:- IW252636040S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets - i) Flood embankments (2.545 KM), ii) Other Misc. items not considered above (under Sector VIII of the AMP) (Ranichak Pump house) (142.35 M) in Blocks - Ghatal, Daspur-II, Debra, Keshpur, District - Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2025-26 (SCHEME ID--IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-164-2526) (No. of Sub-Estimates-04), the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:

Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets - i) Flood embankments (2.545 KM), ii) Other Misc. items not considered above (under Sector VIII of the AMP) (Ranichak Pump house) (142.35 M) in Blocks - Ghatal, Daspur-II, Debra, Keshpur, District - Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2025-26 (SCHEME ID--IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-164-2526) (No. of Sub-Estimates-04)

Project ID:

IW252636040S000

Address:

Blocks - Ghatal, Daspur-II, Debra, Keshpur, District-Paschim Medinipur

Administrative Approval: Rs 1854514 (Eighteen Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Fourteen Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2025-26	32-2711-01-001-00-002-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Flood Control Sector	1854514
Total					

Additional Conditions

Memo No: GO2526033282IW

Conditions Description

This is issued subject to judicious selection of scheme and ensuring that the scheme is not implemented under any other fund of the Government.

The concerned C.E. is to submit the timelines for the action plan starting from the issuing tender till the completion of work, before issuing the tender. The same is to be submitted to the HoD within two weeks of the issuance of the AAFS, for further monitoring system at iwd.budget@gmail.com

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2526099124FA00 Dated 04/06/2025.

JOINT SECRETARY (TECHNICAL)

Government of West Bengal

Irrigation & Waterways Department

Date:

04/06/2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(Audit-I/II)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F)

JOINT SECRETARY (TECHNICAL)

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

SCHEME ID: IW/FLOOD/AUTO/E-164-2526

Name of the Main Scheme: Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets: i) Flood embankments (2.545 KM) & ii) Other Misc. items not considered above (under Sector VIII of the AMP)(Ranichak Pump house)(142.35 M) in Blocks-Ghatal, Daspur-II, Debra, Keshpur and District-Paschim Medinipur during the current financial year of 2025-26

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimate	Amount put to tender (Rs.)	Contingency (Rs.)
1	Supplying, Procurement & Placing of Flood Fighting Materials for reducing vulnerability during monsoon-2025 at Ex Zamindary Embankment of river cossye (length=545.00 m)at Mouza - Gopinathpur, Ferurha, Mirpur, Moninagesher Patna, Mayian, Biswanathpur Patna and Biswanathpur etc, Block & PS- Keshpur, Dist Paschim Medinipur.	435207.00	12926.94
2	Supplying of 30000 number empty cement polythene bags for Flood Protection and mitigation work for reducing vulnerability during monsoon-2025 at Godown of Khanamohan Section in Block-Debra and Dist-Paschim Medinipur.	214500.00	6371.29
3	Supplying, Procurement & Placing of earth as Flood Fighting Material for reducing vulnerability during monsoon-2025 at Bunglow premises at Ghatal Irrigation Sub-Division in Ghatal Municipality and Dist Paschim Medinipur	241849.00	7183.63
4	M/R to Boundary Wall of Ranichak Pump House Compound at Block- Daspur-II, Dist. Paschim Medinipur under Ghatal Irrigation Sub- Division within West Midnapore Division, I & W Dte.	909462.00	27013.72
Total:		1801018.00	53495.58

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 1854513.58

Joint Secretary Technical Irrigation & Waterways Department